

Nos. 17-1717, 18-18

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE AMERICAN LEGION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

MARYLAND–NATIONAL CAPITAL
PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR HISTORIANS AND LEGAL SCHOLARS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

STEVEN K. GREEN
Willamette University
900 State Street, S.E.
Salem, Oregon 97301

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Counsel of Record
ANDREW J. PINCUS
PAUL W. HUGHES
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interests of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	6
I. Despite Their Personal Religious Differences, The Nation’s Founders Were United In The Belief That Any Government Affirmations Of Religion Should Be Inclusive And Nonsectarian.	6
A. The Founders were committed to religious pluralism.....	6
B. The Founders believed that any governmental use of religious language or imagery should be inclusive and nonsectarian.	12
II. The Latin Cross Is A Profoundly Religious Christian Symbol.	17
III. The Analytical Test Proposed By Petitioners And Their <i>Amici</i> For Reviewing Government Religious Symbolism Is Inconsistent With The Founders’ Views About Religious Pluralism.....	20
A. A coercion test does not adequately address the broader purposes of the Establishment Clause.	21
B. A coercion test is unworkable because there is no consensus on the meaning of coercion	26
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abington Twp. Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	29, 30
<i>ACLU of Ga. v. Rabun Cty. Chamber of Commerce, Inc.</i> , 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>ACLU of Miss. v. Mississippi State Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 652 F. Supp. 380 (S.D. Miss. 1987)	18
<i>ACLU v. City of Stow</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 845 (N.D. Ohio 1998).....	18
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	29
<i>Ellis v. City of La Mesa</i> , 990 F.2d 1518 (9th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Friedman v. Board of Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 781 F.2d 777 (10th Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>Gonzales v. North Twp.</i> , 4 F.3d 1412 (7th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Greater Houston Chapter of ACLU v. Eckels</i> , 589 F. Supp. 222 (S.D. Tex. 1984)	18
<i>Harris v. City of Zion</i> , 927 F.2d 1401 (7th Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	25
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	4, 26

Cases—continued

<i>Libin v. Town of Greenwich</i> , 625 F. Supp. 393 (D. Conn. 1985).....	18
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	6
<i>Mendelson v. City of St. Cloud</i> , 719 F. Supp. 1065 (M.D. Fla. 1989).....	18
<i>Muzzy v. Wilkins</i> , 1 Smith's (N.H.) 1 (1803)	27
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	29

Other Authorities

<i>Papers of George Washington: Presidential Series</i> (W.W. Abbott et al. eds.)	15
<i>Works of John Adams</i> (Charles Francis Adams ed. 1854)	16
H. Adams, <i>Life and Writings of Sparks</i>	15
George Willard Benson, <i>The Cross: Its History and Symbolism</i> (1976)	19
Paul F. Boller, Jr., <i>George Washington and Religion</i> (1963)	10
Patricia U. Bonomi, <i>Under the Cope of Heaven: Religion, Society, and Politics in Colonial America</i> (1986)	23
Thomas E. Buckley, <i>Church and State in Revolutionary Virginia, 1776-1787</i> (1977)	21
Trench Coxe, "An Examination of the Constitution" (1787).....	22

Other Authorities—continued

- Thomas J. Curry, *The First Freedoms: Church and State in American to the Passage of the First Amendment* (1986) 7, 23
- Carl H. Esbeck, *Dissent and Disestablishment: The Church-State Settlement in the Early American Republic*, 2004 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1385 (2004)..... 23
- The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison)..... 9
- The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison)..... 11
- The Federalist No. 52 (James Madison)..... 9
- The Federalist No. 57 (James Madison)..... 9
- Roger Finke & Rodney Stark, *The Churching of America, 1776-1990* (1992) 8
- Elizabeth Fleet, “Madison’s ‘Detached Memoranda,’” 4 *William and Mary Quarterly* (1946)..... 11
- Rhys Isaac, *The Transformation of Virginia, 1740-1790* (1982)..... 23
- Douglas Keister, *Stories In Stone: A Field Guide to Cemetery Symbolism and Iconography* (2004)..... 12, 18, 19
- Philip B. Kurland, “The Origins of the Religion Clauses of the Constitution,” 27 *Wm & Mary L. Rev.* 839 (1986)..... 30
- The Founders’ Constitution* (Philip K. Kurland & Ralph Lerner ed. 1987)..... *passim*
- Frank Lambert, *The Founding Fathers and the Place of Religion in America* (2003) 8
- William G. McLoughlin, *New England Dissent, 1630-1833* (1971)..... 21

Other Authorities—continued

- Michael I. Meyerson, *Endowed by Our Creator: The Birth of Religious Freedom in America* (2012)..... 5, 11, 14
- “Compilation of the Messages and Papers of the Presidents” (James D. Richardson ed. 1897) 16
- Ryan K. Smith, *Gothic Arches, Latin Crosses: Anti-Catholicism and American Church Designs of the Nineteenth Century* (2006) 19
- Zephaniah Swift, *System of the Laws in Connecticut* (1795)..... 27
- Richard Viladesau, *The Beauty of the Cross: The Passion of Christ in Theology and the Arts, from the Catacombs to the Eve of the Renaissance* (2006)..... 17, 19
